

Administrative Approval Action

City of Raleigh Development Services Department One Exchange Plaza Raleigh, NC 27602 (919) 996-2492 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov www.raleighnc.gov

Case File / Name: ASR-0057-2019 Versado

LOCATION: This site is located on the west side of Six Forks Rd, south of Shelley Rd at 5101 Six Forks Rd (PIN#1706-54-5842). **REQUEST:** Development of a 0.53 acre /23.065 sf tract zoned OX-3-PL-CU with .13ac/5,710 sf of right-of-way dedication for a net area of .40 ac/17,355sf. The proposed office development includes partial demolition (1,485 sf) of an existing 2,415 sf structure, and construction of a new 2,958 sf addition for a total new gross area of 3,888 sf and a new vehicular parking surface. BOA-0064-2019, variance from corner lot build-to requirements; relief for all Neighborhood Transition Yard plantings requirements and a required Type 1 Protective Yard planting along the southern & western boundaries; and relief from driveway spacing requirements. DESIGN ADJUSTMENT(S)/ ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

approval is based on a preliminary plan dated August 5, 2020 by Harris

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or completion of the project, the following steps are required:

☑ <u>SITE PERMITTING REVIEW</u> - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:

Engineering.

General

- 1. Demonstrate compliance with building height in accordance with UDO Section 1.5.7. on all elevation drawings.
- 2. Demonstrate compliance with UDO Section 7.2.4. and Board of Adjustment Case# BOA-0064-2019 for the A1 Transitional Protective Yard along the western and southern property lines.
- 3. Revise the planting table label to read "Transitional Yard Type C3" for the buffer yard along Shelly Rd. (UDO Section 7.2.4.)
- 4. Provide a detail for the long-term bicycle parking cover according to the design standards noted in Sec.7.1.8.B.3

Stormwater



Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: ASR-0057-2019 Versado

- 5. A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).
- 6. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall be approved (UDO 9.2).
- 7. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City (UDO 9.4.4).

☑ <u>BUILDING PERMITS</u> - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

Engineering

- The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of Raleigh and be shown on a plat approved for recordation. This dedication will require 1/2 138 ft or 69 ft of right-of-way from the centerline for the Six Forks Corridor plan cross section in this locatior
- 2. A 5' utility placement easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds and a copy of this document must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of recordation. If a recorded copy of the document is not provided within this time, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 3. A Slope easement deed of easement shall be approved by City staff and the location of the easement shall be shown on a plat approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds and a recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of recording. If a recorded copy of the document is not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 4. A fee-in-lieu for 1 ft of sidewalk along Six Forks Road (112 l.f.) and Shelley Road (158 l.f.) shall be paid to the City of Raleigh (UDO 8.1.10).
- 5. A public infrastructure surety for (10) street trees shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3).

Stormwater

- 6. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).
- 7. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).



Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: ASR-0057-2019 Versado City of Raleigh Development Services Department One Exchange Plaza Raleigh, NC 27602 (919) 996-2492 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov www.raleighnc.gov

Urban Forestry

 A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of way. This development proposes 7 understory street trees along Six Forks Rd. and 3 shade trees along Shelley Rd..

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

Stormwater

1. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: September 9, 2023

Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the project.

4-Year Completion Date:

Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building permits have been issued.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: _

09/09/2020 Date:

Development Services Dir/Designee Staff Coordinator: Jermont Purifoy

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Administrative Site Review Application

This form is required when submitting site pl

Rateign

Hee Use Only: Transation #		Planning Countinator
Building Type		Site Transaction
Detached Attached Attached Apartment Touritouse	General Mored use Open lot Civic	Subdivision transaction # Sketch transaction #: MORU Certificate of Appropriatences # Board of Adjustment # Zoning Case # Administrative Attenuate #

Inside City limits? || Yes || No

Property address(et) 5101 Six Forks Road; Raleigh, NC 27609
3ht P1.N.(x) 1706545842
Please describe the scope of work, include any additions, expansions, and change of use.

Surrent Property DenertDevoloper Contact Name 901E: please allach purchase agreement whe	
Company: BEAR PROPERTIES LLC	Title: Owner - Manager
Address 7,000 Postadore CI	

Phone # 919-349-5865	Email josh@versedoteam.com
Applicant Name: Bryan Hamis	
Company: Havis Engineering	Address 5112 Bur Dak Circle
Phone #: 919-789-0744	Email Office@harriserg.net

	all developments)
SITE DATA	EKJILDING DATA
Zarring district (if more than one, please provide the arreage of each):	Existing gross floor area (not to be demolished HID UD, FT.
OK-3: 0.53 et	Existing gross floor area to be demolished: 1,481 SQ, PT.
Gross sile acreage: (.5)	New gross floor area: 2.158 5Q FT.
# of particing spaces required: 10	Total of gross (to remain and new) 1,816 SQ FT.
# of parting spaces proposed: 10	Proposed # of buildings:1
Overlay District (if applicable):	Proposed # of stories for each: 2
Existing use (UDO 6.1.4) Office	
Proposed use (UDO 8.1.4) Office	
STORAMAT	DR INFORMATION
Existing Impervious Surface: Acres: 517 Biguine Peet 1,119	Proposed Incensious Surface: 2,507 Acres: 0.17 Square Peet: 2,507
In this a flood hazard area? Yes. I No If yes, please provide:	

Wetlands Yes No 1105 190 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS Total # of hotel units: c 3br: 4br of mark tel # of dwelling units: If bedroors units: 10r 2br 36r It your project a cottage cour? These No SIGNATURE BLOCK Pagins, onto any i modern

to serve as my agont regard sense to administrative commente, to reactmit plans on my sehalt, and to regarding this applications I hereby designate Powrters this application, to receive and represent main are used. checipe, and affires that this project is sometiming to all application or

	Ignature: [2.4.4. Shut-term]	Dela: Oct. 14, 201
--	------------------------------	--------------------

SITE DATA TABLE		
OWNER:	BEAR PROPERTIES LLC	
OWNER ADDRESS:	7409 PORTPATRICK CT WAKE FOREST NC 27587-4456	
TYPE OF PROJECT	COMMERCIAL SITE	
COUNTY:	WARE	
PN.	1706545842	
DEED BOOK & PAGE #:	CB:017286 PG 02600	
ZONING:	CK-3-PL-CU	
TOWNSHIP.	RALEIGH	
WATERSHED:	CRABTREE CREEK	
	23,065 SF (0.53 AC)	

CONSTRUCTION NOTES: 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OF

- <u>INSTRUCTION NOTES:</u> THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT THE WORK IN A SAFE MANNER AND WITH A MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INCONVENIENCE TO TRAFFIC. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL AND SHALL ADHERE TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE MUTCH (MOST CURRENT EDITION)
- 3
- EDITOR). The contractor shull be resolved to the contractor shull solute lander divide indicate the boards (basic bandle) for each the contractor shull solute lander bandle (basic bandle) for each traction of the formation of these facilities being contractions of the formation of the formation of these facilities being contractions of the formation of these facilities being contractions of the formation of the for



Decision: Anoroved as requested.

WHEREAS Bear Properties, LLC, preperty owner, requests a variance for complete selfer from the overter build-to requirement set forth in Section 15.6.C.1 of the Unified Development Ordnance which requires a periodi of the Unified Section 40 that the build-so for the first 30 iter along this street estimating from the block comma, a variance for complexe selfer from the Neighborhood Transition requirements for Major Streets and Evaluation 3.5.6 of the MajoghStreet using the Angel and the Complexe set for the LOD Action 1.5.5 and a 10.15 for variance and the directory output and the transmit of the transmit set for the transmit set of the MajoghStreet Design Manaul as order to construct a directory of Sect for them tempercone of Selfuel (Nota Major Action 1.5.5.5). Six Forks Read to construct a new 2,415 sf general building for office use on a .54 acre property zoned OX-3-PL-CU and located at 5101 Six Forks Road.

Assistant Zoning Administrator Keegan McDonald (sworn) outlined the UDO build-to Assessment Zening Automatantico Keegan NELDMARD (which de lucido the ULDO build-build-regulations, neighborhood transition requirements, et and explained the subject property is adjacent to residential use. He outlined Zene A, B, and C protective yard buffer regulations and noned the plans show a Zene A Type 1 persocivity such however, the legal and includes a request for eccupiete relief. He pointed out the requirement split of the subject provide and and the request the result of t nv scapped reards. The positive ow the required ngn-re-way dustication fore six rorisk Rold and its impact on driveway placement. He noted the Applicant proposes to use the existing structure foroperint for the new construction. He noted staff officeed the following comments regarding the UDO Variance Standards:

- Neighborhood Transition: While the property is constrained by its dimensions and geometry, a Type 1 Protective Yard could likely be provided ulong the southern and western boundaries.
- Center Build-To: The Applicant's desire to resovate part of the existing building and footprint limits their ability to comply with the center build-to requirement.

Conclusions of Law

- ressary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance.
- Unnecessary narrowing would result from the stiric appreciation or the containce. The hardship results from concidents that are peculiar to the property. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the Asplicant or the property owner. The variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and interst of the redinance such that public safety is secured, and subsertuil justice is softwored.

view for frend tion or other rty of either any condition, and if rsed modified. Z-26-17 1. TRASH AND RECYCLING FACILITY SERVICE WILL BE ONLY ALLOWED BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7:00 A.M. TO 7:00 P.M. 1.A. OFFCE HOURS WILL BE BETWEEN YAU AND 7 PM THUS TRASH AND RECYCLE WILL FOLLOW SUIT. 2. ANY TRASH AND RECYCLING DUMPSTER'S NOT LOCATED WITHIN A BUILDING SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST FIFTY (50) FEET FROM OTHER ENSING PROFERIES, SPECIFICALLY, SECONS X, TORKS RAD, RALENG, MC 27609 (DEED BOOK 01217) PAGE 00585) AND 481 SHELLEY ROAD, RALEDH NT KW 27600 (DEED BOOK 005406 PAGE 00683) AND FECTURE WILL BE LOCATED IN THE BUILDING IN ROLL OUT CARTS AND ROLLED OUT DURING DAY OF PROVIDEN AND FECTORING WILL BE LOCATED IN THE BUILDING IN ROLL OUT CARTS AND ROLED OUT DURING DAY OF PROVIDENT AND FECTORING WILL BE LOCATED IN THE BUILDING IN ROLL OUT CARTS AND ROLED OUT DURING DAY OF

PICKUP

THE DEVELOPER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THEY HAVE REVIEWED AND ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CITY OF RALEIGH THE PURPOSE OF ILLUMINATING THE BUILDING





GENERAL NOTES:

- EXISTAL NOTES: THE DIVLOPER E. CHC BUILDERS (CONTACT THE DIVLOPER E. JOHN M. MARRIS, P.E. CO THE SURVEYOR IS JOHN M. MARRIS, P.E. CO THE SURVEYOR IS JOHN M. MARRIS, P.E. CO THE SURVEYOR IS JOHN M. MARRIS, J.E. CO THE SURVEYOR IS JOHN M. MARRIS, J.E. CO DAVIAN, M. M. MARRIS, M. M. MARRIS, M. M. M. THE MATER UNDER SHALL BE GRAVE THE MATER UNDER SHALL BE GRAVED A MINUTO THE MATER UNDER SHALL BE SHALL BE CHARGED A MINUTO THE MATER UNDER SHALL BE CHARGED A MINUTO THE MATER UNDER SHALL BE CHARGED A MINUTO THE MATER UNDER SHALL BE SHALL BE CHARGED A MINUTO THE MATER UNDER SHALL BE SHALL BH

- THE METER SETTERS SHALL BE PLACED ON RESTRICTED BY SIDEWALK IN WHICH CASE W

- 6. THE WATER LINES SHALL BE BURED A MININ TO THE TO OT THE OTHER SHALL BE BURED A MININ TO THE TO OTHER SHALL BE PLACED ONE RESTRICTOR F3 SDRWAR IN WHICH CASE IN SOLDWARS BUT AD FUTURE THE PLACED ONE RESTRICTOR F3 SDRWAR IN WHICH CASE IN SOLDWARS BUT AD FUTURE THE WATER CTUTY, SOLDWARS BUT AD FUTURE THE PLACE ONE IN OR POSITION SOLDWARS WATE PLACE THE PLACE THE THE TOOL PLACEND IN SOLDWARS THE AS STATUS IN OR POSITION CONTROL (PARABERS WATE PLACE IN THE PLACE THE THE TOOL PLACEND IN STRUCTURE OF THE TABLE AT THE INFORMATION IN THE PLACE THE THE TOOL PLACEND IN STRUCTURE OF THE SOLE IN THE TOOL PLACEND IN STRUCTURE OF THE SOLE IN THE TOOL PLACEND IN STRUCTURE IN MAY CONTROL (PARABERS WATE PLACE IN THE PLACE IN THE TOOL PLACEND IN STRUCTURE IN MAY CONTROL (PARABERS WATE PLACE IN THE PLACE IN THE TOOL PLACEND IN STRUCTURE IN MAY CONTROL (PARABERS WATE PLACE IN THE PLACE IN MAY CONTROL (PARABERS WATE PLACE IN THE PLACE IN MAY CONTROL (PARABERS WATE PLACE IN THE PLACE IN MAY CONTROL (PARABERS WATE PLACE IN THE PLACE IN MAY CONTROL (PARABERS WATE PLACE IN THE PLACE IN MAY CONTROL (PARABERS WATE PLACE IN THE PLACE IN THE INTER TOOL PLACEND IN STRUCTURE IN MAY CONTROL (PARABERS WATE PLACE IN THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONDED IN THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONDED IN STRUCTURE ON MAKED IN THE STRUCTURE IN THE INTER IN THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONDED IN STRUCTURE ON THE INTER TOOL PLACENT IN IN THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONDED IN IN THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPO

Raleigh

- - Digitally signed b Jermont Purifoy Reason: I am approving this document



	Raleight
	Jermont Purify
	S
	COVER .
	EXISTIN
	DEMOLI
0	SITE PLA
	GRADIN
	STORMW
	UTILITY
	LANDSC
	FUTURE
	SLOPE E.
	LANDSC

BUILDIN

BUILDIN BUILDIN

DETAILS

ATE	W. ting
ES PRIOR	Ins
VTILITY	Consultir Consultir Bale (9)
ALL TIVES.	00
ING REGRMED OF THE R ALL	
MATERIAL DARD	
FOR THIS	















Building Elevations Versado

12



John W. Harris, P.E. Consulting Engineer, Inc. 5112 Burder, NC. 27012 Raiden, NC. 27012 (197) 78920744 www.misseq.act Revision: 16 SEP 2019 NOV 2019 FQ Date Started: 16 St Drawn By: FAO Job #: 214-111 Printed Date: 5 Au File: McProtet **Building Elevations Continued** Versado For